FILED
SID J. WHITE

MAR 15 1993

SLERK, SUPREME COURT.

By-Chief Deputy Clerk

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ORLANDO REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, and ARNOLD LAZAR, M.D.,

Petitioners,

v.

CASE NO. 80,646

5 DCA Case No.: 91-02333

GREGORY ALLEN, through his mother SANDRA ELIZABETH ALLEN, and SANDRA ELIZABETH ALLEN individually,

Respondents,

## RESPONDENTS! BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Submitted by Counsel for Respondents:

Martin Trpis
7701 Woodmont Avenue
Suite 408
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
(301) 258-1994
Admitted pro hac vice
in Circuit Court and by
Order for Special Admission of
Out-of-State Attorney in 5 DCA

John Militana MILITANA, MILITANA & MILITANA 8801 Biscayne Boulevard, Miami, Florida 33138 (305) 758-6691 Florida Bar No. 148267

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	
WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE RECORD BEFORE THE COURT PRESENTS TWO ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT PROPERLY SUBMISSIBLE TO A JURY, TO DETERMINE: (1) THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF SANDRA ALLEN'S KNOWLEDGE OF HER SON'S INJURY AND ITS CAUSES, AND (2) WHETHER THE HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS' FAILURE TO INFORM SANDRA ALLEN OF MISHAPS IN HER SON'S AND HER MEDICAL CARE KEPT HER IN IGNORANCE OF HER SON'S AND HER CAUSE OF ACTION	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	
ARGUMENT	
I. DOES AN INDIVIDUAL HAVE NOTICE OF AN INJURY WHEN SHE REASONABLY BELIEVES THAT A MEDICAL CONDITION IS THE RESULT OF NATURAL CAUSES	12
II. IS IT POSSIBLE FOR A HEALTH CARE PROVIDER TO FRAUDULENTLY CONCEAL ITS NEGLIGENCE BY FAILING TO INFORM THE PATIENT OF A NEGLIGENTLY PERFORMED PROCEDURE AND THE CORRECTIVE MEASURES TAKEN AFTER DISCOVERING THE DELETERIOUS EFFECTS OF THE NEGLIGENCE, AND BY INFORMING THE PATIENT THAT THE RESULTING MEDICAL CONDITION IS THE RESULT OF NATURAL CAUSES	17
CONCLUSION	26

#### TABLE OF CITATIONS

- <u>Allen v. Orlando Regional Medical Center</u>, 606 So.2d 665 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)
  - pp. 4, 10, 11, 15
- <u>Almengor v. Dade County</u>, 359 So.2d 892 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978) pp. 11, 17, 18, 20
- Board of Trustees of Santa Fe Community College v. Caudill Rowlett Scott, Inc., 461 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) p. 25
- Barron v. Shapiro, 565 So.2d 1319 (Fla. 1990) pp. 4, 15, 16
- Brooks v. Cerrato, 355 So.2d 119 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) cert.
  denied 361 So.2d 831 (Fla. 1978)
   pp. 10, 11, 14
- Buck v. Mouradian, 100 So.2d 70 (Fla. 3d DCA) cert. denied 104
  So.2d 592 (Fla. 1958)
  p. 20
- Cohen v. Baxt, 473 So.2d 1340 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984), modified on
  other grounds 488 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1986)
  p. 25
- Menendez v. Public Health Trust, 566 So.2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA
  1990) approved, 584 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1991)
   p. 20
- Moore v. Morris, 475 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1985) pp. 10, 11, 12, 14
- Nardone v. Reynolds, 333 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1976) pp. 4, 15, 20
- Nardone v. Reynolds, 538 F.2d 1131 (5th Cir. 1976)
  pp. 11, 16, 24
- Nolen v. Sarasohn, 379 So.2d 161 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) p. 21
- Norsworthy v. Holmes Regional Medical Center, 598 So.2d 105 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)
  pp. 10, 11, 13, 14
- Rhoades v. Southwest Florida Regional Medical Center, 554 So.2d
  1188 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)
   p. 4

Roberts v. Casey, 413 So.2d 1226 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) pp. 10, 11, 13, 14

<u>Tetstone v. Adams</u>, 373 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979), cert. denied 383 So.2d 1189 (Fla. 1980) pp. 11, 17, 21, 22

University of Miami v. Bogorff, et al., 583 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1991)

pp. 4, 15, 16

Section 95.11(4)(b) Fla. Stat. (1988) p. 16
